Company for a period of three (3) years with effect from 01.10.2025 to 30.09.2028 on the following terms and 
conditions as mentioned below:

1. Salary & Tenure:

Tenure                             

2. Commission:

At 1% of the net profits of the Company computed in the manner laid down in the Companies Act, 2013, 
but subject to a ceiling of Rs. 1,20,000 /-(Rupees One Lakh Twenty Thousand only) per annum.

3.  Perquisites:

As detailed hereinafter restricted to an amount equal to the annual salary or Rs.3,60,000/- (Rupees Three 
Lakhs Sixty Thousand only) per annum, whichever is less, unless the context otherwise requires, the 
perquisites are classified in three categories ‘A’, ‘B’ and ‘C’ as follows:

01.10.2025 to 30.09.2028

Sl. No.           

NOTICE

ORDINARY BUSINESS:

To consider and if thought fit, to pass, the following Resolution as an Ordinary Resolution:

[...]

Salary & Tenure:

Sl. No.                        Tenure             Salary per month

Rs.1,00,000/-01.6.2025 to 31.5.2028      

At 1% of the net profits of the Company computed in the manner laid down in the Companies Act, 2013, but 
subject to a ceiling of Rs. 1,20,000 (Rupees One Lakh Twenty Thousand only). Akshat Jain (DIN: 08424334), 
as Whole-time Director of the Company for the period of three years with effect from 01.06.2025 to 
31.05.2028 on the following terms and conditions as mentioned below

2.  Commission:

3.  Perquisites:

As detailed hereinafter restricted to an amount equal to the annual salary or Rs.3,60,000/- (Rupees Three 
Lakhs Sixty Thousand only) per annum, whichever is less. Unless the context otherwise requires, the 
perquisites are classified in three categories ‘A’, ‘B’ and ‘C’ as follows:

CATEGORY ‘A’

I. Housing:

The expenditure incurred by the Company on providing furnished residential accommodation for the

[...]

Your Directors regret inability to recommend any dividend for the year under review.

9.       AMOUNT TRANSFERRED TO RESERVES:

During the financial year the Company has not transferred any amount to the Reserves.

10.     SHARE CAPITAL:

The Authorized Equity Share Capital of the Company as on 31st March, 2025 was Rs. 3,50,00,000 

(Rupees Three Crores Fifty Lakhs Only) divided into 35,00,000 (Thirty Five Lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs. 

10 (Rupees Ten Only) each. 

The Paid up Equity Share Capital of the Company as on 31st March, 2025 was Rs. 3,00,29,000 /- 

(Rupees Three Crores Twenty Nine Thousand Only) divided into 30,02,900 (Thirty Lakhs Two 

Thousand Nine Hundred) Equity Shares of Rs. 10 /- (Rupees Ten Only) each. 

During the financial year under review, the Company has not issued shares with differential voting 

rights nor granted Stock Options nor Sweat Equity. 

11.     CAPITAL INVESTMENTS:

Capital Investments during the Financial year 2024-25 was at Rs.